

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

C.D., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, M.D. AND P.D.; M.D.; P.D.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATICK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT; BUREAU OF SPECIAL
EDUCATION APPEALS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Benjamin J. Wish
TODD & WELD, LLP
One Federal St.,
27th Fl.
Boston, MA 02110

Laurie R. Martucci
MARTUCCI LAW
ASSOCIATES
20 Cabot Blvd., Ste. 300
Mansfield, MA 02048

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The courts of appeals are divided on how to enforce the IDEA’s mainstreaming mandate	15
A. The First Circuit alone refuses to apply any meaningful scrutiny to enforce the IDEA’s mainstreaming directive.....	16
B. The Second, Third, Fifth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits have adopted the <i>Daniel R.R.</i> test, which adheres to the IDEA’s text	19
C. The Fourth, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits have adopted the <i>Roncker</i> test	25
D. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits have offered little or unclear guidance	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. Courts and commentators have repeatedly recognized the circuit courts' divergent approaches	28
II. The question presented is important	30
A. This Court's guidance is necessary for educators and parents	30
B. This Court regularly grants review to clarify the IDEA	31
III. The First Circuit's decision is wrong	32
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for deciding this important question	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, First Circuit (May 22, 2019)	
	1a
APPENDIX B: Order on Entry of Judgment of the United States District Court, District of Massachusetts (July 20, 2018)	
	22a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum and Order on Plaintiffs' Supplemental Motion for Summary Judgment of the United States District Court, District of Massachusetts (July 20, 2018)	
	24a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX D: Consideration/Clarification on Partial Remand of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Division of Administrative Law Appeals, Bureau of Special Education Appeals (March 22, 2018).....	33a
APPENDIX E: Memorandum and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment of the United States District Court, District of Massachusetts (July 21, 2017)	40a
APPENDIX F: Decision of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Division of Administrative Law Appeals, Bureau of Special Education Appeals (July 24, 2015)	106a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.W. ex rel. N.W. v. Nw. R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 813 F.2d 158 (8th Cir. 1987).....	26, 27
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	32
<i>Baquerizo v. Garden Grove Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Ross</i> , 486 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 6, 32, 33
<i>Beth B. v. Van Clay</i> , 282 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	32
<i>Clyde K. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist., No. 3</i> , 35 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeVries by DeBlaay v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 882 F.2d 876 (4th Cir. 1989).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas</i> <i>Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1,</i> 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> <i>ex rel. Carter,</i> 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	9, 32
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,</i> 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	32
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	4, 8, 32
<i>Greer ex rel. Greer v. Rome City Sch. Dist.,</i> 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P. ex rel.</i> <i>Juan P.,</i> 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>L.B. ex rel. K.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist.,</i> 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.,</i> 435 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>L.H. v. Hamilton Cty. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17, 26, 31
<i>Murray ex rel. Murray v. Montrose Cty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist. RE-1J,</i> 51 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>Oberti by Oberti v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>P. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	22, 24
<i>Pachl v. Seagren</i> , 453 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Polk v. Cent. Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988)	6
<i>R.F. ex rel. E.F. v. Cecil Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 919 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>R.H. v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990)	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist. v. Rachel H. ex rel. Holland</i> , 14 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	9, 32
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	32
<i>T.M. ex rel. A.M. v. Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 752 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)	25, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>T.R. v. Kingwood Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 205 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Winkelman v. Parma Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	32
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1401	4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1412	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414	7, 8, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1415	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
34 C.F.R. § 300.115	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.116	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.117	30
34 C.F.R. § 300.119	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....	6
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975).....	6
Sarah E. Farley, <i>Least Restrictive Environments: Assessing Classroom Placement of Students with Disabilities Under the IDEA</i> , 77 Wash. L. Rev. 809 (2002).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ian Farrell & Chelsea Marx, <i>The Fallacy of Choice: The Destructive Effect of School Vouchers on Children with Disabilities,</i> 67 Am. U. L. Rev. 1797 (2018).....	29
Ashley Oliver, <i>Should Special Education Have A Price Tag? A New Reasonableness Standard for Cost,</i> 83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 763 (2006).....	29
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>The Condition of Education 2019</i>	30
